CAPEX   -187.1 -371.5 -1,091.8  -214.5 -1,865.0

Financial Result (on a Cash Basis) -395.0 -172.0 -520.0  -394.0 -1,481.0

Variation in Working Capital Requirements   62.2  -841.5 872.0  338.7  431.4

Free Cash Flow   191.3  -853.1 -132.4  536.4 -257.8

   12

Capital Structure

In 2Q23, the Company’s cash balance was R$ 6.2 billion, sufficient to amortize its debt maturity schedule until 2025,
and in line with the Minerva Food’s conservative cash management and capital discipline. On June 30, 2023,
approximately 54% of gross debt was linked to the US Dollar and, in line with our hedging policy, the Company
hedges approximately 30% of its long-term currency exposure, protecting our balance sheet during periods with
high exchange rate volatility. The debt duration was around 4.2 years at the end of 2Q23.

Net leverage, measured by the Net Debt/LTM EBITDA ratio, was stable in the last 12 months, ending 2Q23 at 2.7x
and adjusted by the proforma EBITDA of R$136.5 million of ALC (Australian Lamb Company).

Figure 8 - Debt Amortization Schedule on June 30, 2023 (R$ million)

R$ million 2Q23 2Q22 Var.% 1Q23 Var.%

Short-term Debt 3,246.8 1,939.6 67.4% 2,255.1 44,0%

% of Short-term Debt 23.4% 15.1% 8.2 p.p. 16.0% 7,4 p.p.

Local Currency 2,124.3 103.0 1963.0% 453.7 368,2%

Foreign Currency 1,122.6 1,836.7 -38.9% 1,801.4 -37,7%

Long-term Debt   10,646.6 10,867.3 -2.0% 11,823.3 -10,0%

% of Long-term Debt 76.6% 84.9% -8.2 p.p. 84.0% -7,4 p.p.

Local Currency 4,248.4 4,051.5 4.9% 5,377.9 -21,0%

Foreign Currency 6,398.2 6,815.8 -6.1% 6,445.3 -0,7%

Total Debt  13,893.4 12,806.9 8.5% 14,078.3 -1,3%

Local Currency 6,372.6 4,154.4 53.4% 5,831.6 9,3%

Foreign Currency 7,520.8 8,652.5 -13.1% 8,246.7 -8,8%

Cash and Cash Equivalents -6,197.3 -6,203.3 -0.1% -6,373.6 -2,8%

Net Debt 7,696.2 6,603.6 16.5% 7,704.8 -0,1%

Net Debt/EBITDA (x)   2.7 2.3 0.4 2.6* 0,1

More details on the net debt variations for the quarter are provided below.

6,200,

479 595 494
1,679 1,286 1,446 1,140

1,636
300

118

4,721

Cash 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 2024 2025 2026 2028 2029 2030 2031

* Adjusted EBITDA ALC pro-forma (R$ 200.6 million)
 Adjusted EBITDA ALC pro-forma (R$ 136.5 million)

   13

Figure 9 – Nebt Debt Bridge (R$ million)

Capex

Investments totaled R$ 187.1 million in 2Q23. Of this total amount, nearly R$ 125.4 million went to maintenance and
R$ 61.7 million were allocated to expansion projects. Investments were concentrated in operations in Brazil,
Uruguay, and Colombia.

See below a breakdown of investments (cash effect) by quarter and in the last twelve months: